

NO. 20-103

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC,
DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team Number 21
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	x
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
A. The Successful Founding of Terrapin Station	1
B. Terrapin Station Seeks New Avenues for Growth with Touch of Grey	1
C. The Debtor’s Faltering Business and Failures to Make Timely Payments	2
D. The Debtor and Touch of Grey’s Mutual Attempt to Restructure.....	2
E. The Failure of Reorganization Efforts and the Trustee’s Aggressive Strategy	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PAYMENT UNDER 11 U.S.C § 503(B)(9) PRECLUDES A CREDITOR FROM REDUCING ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 547(C)(4) BY THE VALUE OF GOODS SOLD TO THE DEBTOR.	9
A. Read with the Context of the Rest of § 547, the Language of § 547(c)(4) Closes the Preference Analysis Window on the Petition Date.....	11
1. <i>Plain Language</i>	12

2. *Statutory Context*14

B. Touch of Grey’s Pre-petition Sale of Goods to the Debtor on Credit was an Otherwise Avoidable Transfer that Replenished the Estate with New Value, so Touch of Grey’s Preference Exposure Should Have Been Reduced.16

C. Reducing Touch of Grey’s Preference Exposure by the Value of Goods Sold to the Debtor on Credit Would Serve the Bankruptcy Code’s Overarching Policy Goal of Encouraging Trade Creditors to Continue Extending Credit to Distressed Businesses.19

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN PRORATING THE DISPUTED RENT BECAUSE THE BILLING DATE APPROACH IS EXPLICITLY SUPPORTED BY (1) THE PLAIN, UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT OF 11 U.S.C. § 365(D)(3); (2) LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE; AND (3) POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.....22

A. Section 365(d)(3)’s Plain Language is Unambiguous and Explicit Concerning the Debtor’s Post-petition Obligations: the Trustee Must Pay Post-petition Rent in Full Under the Lease’s Terms23

B. Congress Intended § 365(d)(3) to be a Shield for Lessors – Not a Sword for Debtor-Tenants to Repel Lessors Seeking Rent Owed to them Under the Lease .26

C. The Billing Date Approach Balances All Parties’ Interests and Prevents Windfalls by Leaving the Right of Rejection in the Hands of Debtors.29

D. The Thirteenth Circuit Erred in Creating an Unnecessary Circuit Split by Adopting the Accrual Approach Without a Compelling Reason to Do So, Because the Billing Date Approach is Better Supported by Persuasive Authority.31

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 503 U.S. 410 (1992).....	20
<i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1943).....	19
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	24
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	12
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	27
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge</i> , 138 U.S. 960 (2018).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12, 24
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	11

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Bergquist v. Anderson–Greenwood Aviation Corp. (In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.)</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)	12, 13
<i>Friedman's Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman's Inc.)</i> ,	

738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

HA-LO Industries, Inc. v. CenterPoint Properties Tr.,
342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)29, 32, 33

In re First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
180 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 1999).....20

In re Goody’s Fam. Clothing Inc.,
610 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2010).....26

In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs.,
144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)31, 32, 33

Charisma Investment Company, N.V., Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Airport Systems, Inc. (In re Jet Fla. Sys.)
841 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1988)10

In re Lucas,
924 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1991)24

In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.,
268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....23, 24, 27

In re N.Y.C. Shoes,
880 F.2d 679 (3d Cir. 1989).....10, 21

In re Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co.,
F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1994)27

In re Pitman,
843 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1988)17

In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.,
943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019)33

IRFM, Inc. V. Ever-Fresh Food Co. (In re IRFM, Inc.),
52 F.3d 228 (9th Cir. 1995)11

Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Rd. Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.),
203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)28, 29, 30

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp., ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery,
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....14

Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co. v. Chickering & Price v. Del. State Police Fed. Credit Union (In re Price),
370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2004).....19

United States v. Thomas,
939 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2019)33

Westmoreland Human Opportunities Inc. v. Walsh,
246 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2001).....22

Williams v. Agama Sys., Inc. (In re Micro Innovations Corp.),
185 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 1999)21

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Ames Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Ames Dept. Stores, Inc. (In re Ames Dept. Stores, Inc.),
306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....23

Chaitman v. Paisano Automotive Liquids, Inc. (In re Almarc Mfg., Inc.),
62 B.R. 684 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986)20

Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.),
421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)17, 19, 21

El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.),
283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012).....32

Fitzpatrick v. Rockwood Water Wastewater & Natural Gas Sys. (In re Tennessee Valley Steel Corp.),
201 B.R. 927 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996)21

In re Appletree Markets, Inc.,
139 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992)24, 27,

In re Arts Dairy, LLC,
414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009)20

In re Burival,
406 B.R. 548 (Bankr. App. 8th Cir. 2009).....25, 26, 27, 30

In re DeCicco of Montvale, Inc.,
239 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1999)25, 26

In re F & M Distributors,
197 B.R. 829 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1995)25

<i>In re GCP CT School Acquisition, LLC</i> , 443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010)	31, 32
<i>In re Goody's Fam. Clothing, Inc.</i> , 392 B.R. 604 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	26
<i>In re Goody's Fam. Clothing Inc.</i> , 401 B.R. 656 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	26
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996)	27, 30
<i>In re Oreck Corporation</i> , 506 B.R. 500 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2014)	26
<i>In re Sportsman's Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 436 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	26
<i>Kaye v. Accord Mfg., Inc. (In re Murray, Inc.)</i> , 2007 WL 5595447 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. June 6, 2007)	16
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Rd. Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 221 B.R. 737 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1998)	28
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Rd. Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 229 B.R. 388 (Bankr. App. 6th Cir. 1999)	26, 28
<i>Lubman v. C.A. Guard Masonry Contractor, Inc. (In re Gem Constr. Corp.)</i> , 262 B.R. 638 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000)	10, 17
<i>NETel Corp., Inc. v. Scott & Reid General Contractors, Inc. (In re NETtel Corp., Inc.)</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	31
<i>Omni Partners, L.P. v. Pudgie's Dev. of NY, Inc. (In re Pudgie's Dev. of NY, Inc.)</i> , 239 B.R. 688 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	30
<i>Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Profl Staffing LLC (In re Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004)	12, 13
<i>R.H. Macy & Co. v. Wongco (In re R.H. Macy and Co., Inc.)</i> , 236 B.R. 583 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>Roberds, Inc. v. Broyhill Furniture (In re Roberds, Inc.)</i> , 315 B.R. 443 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2004)	10, 13, 14, 20
<i>Union Mtg. Partners v. Lincoln Natl. Life Ins. Co. (In re Union Meeting Partners)</i> ,	

163 B.R. 229 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)15

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 433

STATUTES & RULES

11. U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) 23, 24

11. U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)23

11. U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)9, 10, 19

11. U.S.C. § 546(a)15

11. U.S.C. § 547(b)(5)15

11. U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....12, 18

11. U.S.C. § 547(c)(5).....15

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, Stat. 23 (2005).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 177-78, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6137, 6138.....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

130 Cong. Rec. S8894-95 (daily ed. June 29, 1984) (remarks of Sen. Orrin Hatch)28

4 *Collier on Bankruptcy* P 503.16 (16th 2021).....10

4 *Collier on Bankruptcy* P 547.12 (15th ed. 1987).....20

Cherkis and King, 1 *Collier on Real Estate Transactions and the Bankruptcy Code*, Section 3.01[6] (2008)27

Joshua Fruchter, *To Bind or Not to Bind - Bankruptcy Code S 365(d)(3): Statutory Minefield*, 68 Am. Bankr. L.J. 437, AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY LAW JOURNAL (1994).....27

Robert H. Bowmar, *The New Value Exception To The Trustee's Preference Avoidance Power:
Getting The Computation Straight*, 69 Am. Bankr. L.J. 65
AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY LAW JOURNAL (Winter 1995)13
